exposure levels were calculated using worst-case assumptions. All 
calculations indicated pesticide exposures significantly below acceptable 
daily intakes established by the United Uations Food and Agriculture 
Organization and the World Health Organization. 

One hundred, thirty-two (132) of the 147 employees at the plant completed the 
HIOSH-administered questionnaire. This included 96 of the 106 production and 
maintenance workers. Only one (1) case of cancer and five (5) adverse 
reproductive outcomes were reported. Because of questionnaire difficulties,